
RESOLUTION NO. 2005·248

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
APPROVING AND ESTABLISHING A FEE SCHEDULE REGARDING THE

PROVISION OF ANIMAL SERVICES BY AND FOR THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove ("City") has terminated the City's Agreement
with the County of Sacramento for Animal Care and Regulation Services. including
termination of the County's right to collect animal license, shelter and related fees on
the City's behalf as of September 1. 2005; and

WHEREAS, as of September 1, 2005, the City will be administering and
providing animal control 'field services within the City through the City's Department of
Animal Services; and

WHEREAS, as of September 1,2005, the Sacramento Society for the Prevention
of Cruelty to Animals ("Sacramento SPCA") will be providing animal shelter and related
services to the City for the impoundment, relinquishment, quarantine and adoption or
sale of animals pursuant to the Master Services Agreement executed by and between
the City and the Sacramento SPCA on February 16, 2005; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City's agreement with the Sacramento SPCA, the
Sacramento SPCA is authorized to license animals belonging to City residents, as
required by law, when necessary, including rabies inoculations; and

WHEREAS, it is the City's intent that all licenses issued for animals within the
City prior to September 1, 2005 remain in full force and effect until their expiration; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to establish a comprehensive schedule of fees
relating to the provision of animal services by and for the City, which fees shall be
effective September 1, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove that:

1. Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and
this Council so finds and determines.

2. Section 2. Purpose. Fees for animal services provided by and for the
City shall adhere to the amounts established by this Resolution.

3. Section 3. Schedule of Fees. All licenses issued by the County for
animals within the City prior to September 1, 2005, shall remain in full force and effect
until their expiration. The following schedule sets forth fees for animal services provided
by or for the City. The fees set forth below may be amended or modified at any time by
the City Council, by subsequent resolution.



CITY OF ELK GROVE DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SERVICES - FEE SCHEDULE
CATEGORY:

OWNER'S ANIMAL SURRENDER - 1 ANIMAL
OWNER'S ANIMAL SURRENDER - 3 OR MORE
OWNER'S SURRENDER FOR EUTHANASIA
OWNER'S PRESENT FOR EUTHANASIA
BOARD AND CARE
...... Handling fees for surrender for euthanasia and

owner present for euthanasia subject to change by the
Sacramento SPCA.

BORDETELLA
DHLPP
FVRCP
FELVTEST
HEARTWORM TEST

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$14.00
$14.00

HAULING FEE

**Hauling fees referenced above do not include fees for boarding
of livestock and/or equipment for transportation to stockyard
which must be aid b livestock owner.

$65/hr. with 2 hour minimum
charge, plus 2 hour minimum of

overtime for Animal Control Officer
at a licable rate.



INITIAL REGISTRATION FEE
ANNUAL REGISTRATION FEE
RE-INSPECTION FEE
DELIN DENT FEE

5 TO 10 ANIMALS $50.00
11 TO 15 ANIMALS $75.00
16+ ANIMALS $100.00
DELIN VENT FEE 1/2 FEE
APPLICATION FEE $100.00
INSPECTIONIRE-INSPECTION $50.00

**Fees noted above do not include additional fees required
b Communit Enhancement and P1annin .

1 TO 4 ANIMALS $35.00
5 TO 9 ANIMALS $50.00
11 TO 15 ANIMALS $75.00
16+ ANIMALS $100.00
DELINQUENT FEE $100.00

**Fees noted above do not include additional fees required
by Community Enhancement and Planning.

4. Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect
immediately, and the fees established herein shall be effective as of September 1,
2005.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th
day of August 2005.

/------- DANI L BRIGGS, MAYOR of the
./ CITY OF ELK GROVE

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI
CITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICA TION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-248

STA TE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTYOFSACRAMENTO) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby
certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted
by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council
held on the 24th day ofAugust, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4:

NOES 0:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Scherman,Soares,Briggs, Cooper

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS:
Leary ;d_~

0l11b ~ ace<
Peggy E. Jac~n~cnyc;erk
City of Elk Grove, California


